

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 195 22nd October 2016 Naur

G.N. No. 843 / 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 81, SUBSECTION 1(h)

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 81, subsection 1(h), of the Public Service Act 2016, I, HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, MP PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY, declare Wednesday 26th October, 2016 from 9.00am to 5.00pm a Public holiday to be observed by the officers and employees of the Public Service and its instrumentalities of the Republic, in celebration of Angam Day.

Dated this 20th day of October, 2016.

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, MP <u>PRESIDENT</u>

G.N. No. 844 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 12^{th} October, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms. Ophelia Caleb to act as Deputy Secretary to Cabinet effective from $16^{th} - 23^{rd}$ October, 2016 until the return of the substantive Secretary to Cabinet, Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2016.

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 845 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 13^{th} October, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. George Plant to act as Secretary for Finance effective from $16^{th} - 21^{st}$ October, 2016 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Finance, Mr. Martin Hunt.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2016.

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 195 22nd October 2016 Nauru

G.N. No. 846 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 12th October, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Peter Jacob to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs and Trade effective from 21st October, 2016 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs and Trade Mr. Michael Aroi.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2016.

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 847 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 13^{th} October, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Bernard Grundler to act as Secretary for Corporate Services effective from $23^{rd} - 27^{th}$ October, 2016 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Corporate Services Ms. Peta Gadabu.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2016.

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 848 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that on Monday 17th October, 2016 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms. Peta Gadabu to act as Chief Secretary effective from 17th October, 2016 until the return of the substantive Chief Secretary Mr. Bernard Grundler.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2016.

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 195 22nd October 2016 Nauru

G.N. No. 849 / 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE

It is notified for general information that on Monday 17th October, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Peter Jacob to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs and Trade effective from 17th October, 2016 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs and Trade Mr. Michael Aroi.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2016.

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 850/2016

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 18th October, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the following:

- 1. The appointment of Ms. Peta Gadabu to act as Secretary for Sports effective $16^{th} 22^{nd}$ October, 2016.
- 2. The appointment of Mrs. Mavis Depaune to act as Secretary for Sports effective 23rd 26th October, 2016 until the return of the substantive for Sports Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2016.

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 851/2016

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY</u>

It is notified for general information that on Monday 17th October, 2016, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the following:

- 1. Revoke the appointment of Mr. Peter Jacob, Chief of Staff as Acting Chief Secretary effective 16th October, 2016; and
- 2. Appoint the Secretary for Corporate Services Ms. Peta Gadabu as Acting Chief Secretary effective $16^{th} 23^{rd}$ October, 2016 until the return of the substantive Mr. Bernard Grundler.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2016.

PETA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 195 22nd October 2016 Nauru

G.N. No. 852 / 2016

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Blackie Kaid Amram of Denigomodu District and

Katrina Debao of Anetan District

Gwyn Hansen Karl of Nibok District and

Mary Diranga of Baitsi District

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 14th October, 2016

26th October, 2016

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, MP <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>